Tennis — Men’s (*verified)

2024
2023
2022
2021
2020
2019
2018
2017
2016
2015
2014
2013
2012
201
2010
2009
2008
2007
2006
2005
2004
2003
2002
2001
2000
1999
1998
1997
1996
1995
1994
1993
1992
1991
1990
1989
1988
1987
1986
1985
1984
1983
1982
1981
1980
1979
1978
1977
1976
1975
1974
1973
1972
1971

3-15

1-15*
0-18*
3-15*
2-16*
2-16*
7-13*
1-16*
1-17*
0-15*
0-16*
13-14
3-17
10-17
5-7
3-12*
5-6
7-8
8-9
6-7
8-9
12-8
4-14
4-8
9-4
12-4
9-5
5-8
5-9
5-9
2-11
4-9
2-9

?

7-6
7-6
8-6
7-7
7-8
4-6
5-8

?

9-7
8-8
3-14
3-13
89
10-5
10-7
1-12
7-7
4-11

Amber Crabtree
Amber Crabtree
Amber Crabtree
Kevin Nolley
Josh Hadler
Josh Hadler
Alison Thompson
Alison Thompson
Larry Quick (1-3), Alison Thompson (6-10)
Larry Quick
Jordan Murray
Jordan Murray
Brian Smith
Brian Smith
Brian Smith

Alan Durm (record seems high, 27 games for a season?)
Alan Durm

Kevin Stewart
Chad Dodd
Chad Dodd
Justin Taylor
Justin Taylor

Ken Hall

Ken Hall, Sectional Champs
Ken Hall

Ken Hall

Tom Clayborn, Sectional Champs
Tom Clayborn, Sectional Champs
Tom Clayborn
Tom Clayborn

Bill Davis

Bill Davis

Bill Davis

Bill Davis

Bill Davis

Bob Lanning

Bob Lanning

Bob Lanning
Mick Clay

Mick Clay

Mick Clay

Mick Clay

Mick Clay

Mick Clay

Mick Clay

Mick Clay

Mick Clay

Jerry Shreeves
Jerry Shreeves
Jerry Shreeves
Jerry Shreeves
Jerry Shreeves
Jerry Shreeves
Jerry Shreeves
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1970
1969

5-7 Jerry Shreeves
3-13  Jerry Shreeves

All-CIC Men’s Tennis

2025
2024
2023
2022
2021
2020
2019
2018
2017
2016
2015
2014
2013
2012
2011
2010
2009
2008
2007
2006
2005
2004
2003
2002
2001
2000
1999
1998
1997
1985
1984
1983
1981
1980
1979
1978
1976
1975
1974
1970

Aric Durm won over 40 varsity matches over his 4 years.

Trenton Norton, Hunter Huffman (HM)
none

Charlie Crabtree (HM)

none (7?)

Jake Ludwig (HM)

Jake Ludwig (HM)

Straton Stone (HM)

Straton Stone (HM)

Straton Stone (HM)

Scott Thompson (HM), Kerigan Reynard (HM)
none

Blake Thiery (HM)

Craig Thiery

Mitchell Lanning, Chase Twibell

Evan Baughey, Aric Durm, Ethan Harriett
Aric Durm, Trevor Schambers

Evan Baughey, Aric Durm, Blake Musselman, Austin Ford (HM), Trevor Shambers (HM)

Micah Adkins, Adam Durm
Micah Adkins, Adam Durm,
Nick Baughey, Michael Estep
Brian Bradford

Tom Ehrhart

Tom Ehrhart

Bret Ashley, Matt Ehrhart, Gabe Kang
Alan Durm, Eric West

Eric West

Joe Crone

Ryan Bergdoll, Drew Ford, Justin Taylor
Nathan Lanning, Justin Taylor
Roger Spaulding

Roger Spaulding

Roger Spaulding

Bill Davis

Doug Mills

Doug Mills

Doug Mills

Chris Fread, Bruce Robbins
Chris Fread, Rob Robbins
Mike Paver, Rob Robbins

Jim Garrett

Coaches Records (as known)

Coach

Yrs W-L Win%
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(record for one year is missing)

(27 games in one year seems high)
(record for one year is missing)

(Missing 2 years)

Tom Clayborn 4 35-21 625
Mick Clay 9 51-64 443
Jerry Shreeves 9 51-84 378
Ken Hall 4 28-39 418
Brian Smith 3 16-47 254
Bill Davis 5 17-46 270
Alan Durm 2 15-24 385
Bob Lanning 3 14-12 538
Justin Taylor 2 14-16 467
Chad Dodd 2 12-14 462
Kevin Stewart 1 312 200
Alison Thompson 2.8 9-39 235
Amber Crabtree 3 315 200
Larry Quick 1.2 2-19  .095
Josh Hadler 2 333  .083
Kevin Nolley 1 1-15  .063
Jordan Murray 2 1-32  .030
Totals 55 275-522 345

Bruinsvs. Opp  W-L
Adams Central  9-4
Alexandria 7-30

Anderson 0-1
Bluffton 8-27
Carroll 0-6
Columbia City  0-5
DeKalb 0-5
Delta 1-5
Elwood 22-16
FW North 0-1
FW Northrop 1-5
FW South 2-4
FW Wayne 4-0
Frankton 11-1

Hagerstown 0-3
Huntingto Cath  1-2
HuntingtonNo  8-15
Jay County 18-20
Kokomo 0-3
Maconaquah 1-5
Madison-Grant  30-11
Marion 4-21
Mississinewa 17-21
Muncie Burris ~ 0-9
Muncie Central  4-8
Muncie North  0-6
Muncie South  22-11

Norwell 57
Pendleton Hts  0-1
Peru 1-23
South Adams  14-10
Tipton 14-10
Wabash 9-26
Yorktown 1-0

(2 years of records are missing; 1 seems high)

NOT UP TO DATE (May not be worth keeping. These records are 14+ years behind.)
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Shared info:

In 1998, #1 singles Ryan Bergdoll (14-6), #2 singles Justin Taylor (16-4), and #3 singles Andrew Ford
(18-2) all were voted all district (District 2) in the Indiana High School Tennis Coaches Association. The
1997 and 1998 teams won the Marion Sectional, dethroning the Marion Giants who had won the Marion
sectional 17 straight years. These were some of the most successful boys’ tennis teams Blackford ever
had. Would be nice to see their achievements recognized.
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