

Tennis – Men's (*verified)

2023	Amber Crabtree
2022	Amber Crabtree
2021	1-15*
2020	0-18*
2019	3-15*
2018	2-16*
2017	2-16*
2016	7-13* Larry Quick (1-3), Alison Thompson (6-10)
2015	1-16*
2014	1-17*
2013	0-15*
2012	0-16*
2011	13-14
2010	3-17
2009	10-17
2008	5-7
2007	3-12*
2006	5-6
2005	7-8
2004	8-9
2003	6-7
2002	8-9
2001	12-8
2000	4-14
1999	4-8
1998	9-4
1997	12-4
1996	9-5
1995	5-8
1994	5-9
1993	5-9
1992	2-11
1991	4-9
1990	2-9
1989	?
1988	7-6
1987	7-6
1986	8-6
1985	7-7
1984	7-8
1983	4-6
1982	5-8
1981	?
1980	9-7
1979	8-8
1978	3-14
1977	3-13
1976	8-9
1975	10-5
1974	10-7
1973	1-12
1972	7-7
1971	4-11
1970	5-7
1969	3-13

(record seems high, 27 games for a season?)

All-CIC Men's Tennis

2024

2023 Charlie Crabtree (HM)

2022 none (??)

2021 Jake Ludwig (HM)

2020 Jake Ludwig (HM)

2019 Straton Stone (HM)

2018 Straton Stone (HM)

2017 Straton Stone (HM)

2016 Scott Thompson (HM), Kerigan Reynard (HM)

2015 none

2014 Blake Thiery (HM)

2013 Craig Thiery

2012 Mitchell Lanning, Chase Twibell

2011 Evan Baughey, Aric Durm, Ethan Harriett

2010 Aric Durm, Trevor Schambers

2009 Evan Baughey, Aric Durm, Blake Musselman, Austin Ford (HM), Trevor Schambers (HM)

2008 Micah Adkins, Adam Durm

2007 Micah Adkins, Adam Durm,

2006 Nick Baughey, Michael Estep

2005 Brian Bradford

2004 Tom Ehrhart

2003 Tom Ehrhart

2002 Bret Ashley, Matt Ehrhart, Gabe Kang

2001 Alan Durm, Eric West

2000 Eric West

1999 Joe Crone

1998 Ryan Bergdoll, Drew Ford, Justin Taylor

1997 Nathan Lanning, Justin Taylor

1985 Roger Spaulding

1984 Roger Spaulding

1983 Roger Spaulding

1981 Bill Davis

1980 Doug Mills

1979 Doug Mills

1978 Doug Mills

1976 Chris Fread, Bruce Robbins

1975 Chris Fread, Rob Robbins

1974 Mike Paver, Rob Robbins

1970 Jim Garrett

Aric Durm won over 40 varsity matches over his 4 years.

Coaches Records (as known)

Coach	Yrs	W-L	Win%	
Tom Clayborn	4	35-21	.625	
Mick Clay	9	51-64	.443	(record for one year is missing)
Jerry Shreeves	9	51-84	.378	
Ken Hall	4	28-39	.418	
Brian Smith	3	16-47	.254	

Bill Davis	5	17-46	.270	
Alan Durm	2	15-24	.385	(27 games in one year seems high)
Bob Lanning	3	14-12	.538	(record for one year is missing)
Justin Taylor	2	14-16	.467	
Chad Dodd	2	12-14	.462	
Kevin Stewart	1	3-12	.200	
Alison Thompson	2.8	9-39	.235	
Larry Quick	1.2	2-19	.095	
Josh Hadler	2	3-33	.083	
Kevin Nolley	1	1-15	.063	
<u>Jordan Murray</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>1-32</u>	<u>.030</u>	
Totals	53	272-517	.345	(2 years of records are missing; 1 seems high)

Bruins vs. Opp	W-L	NOT UP TO DATE (May not be worth keeping. These records are 14+ years behind.)
Adams Central	9-4	
Alexandria	7-30	
Anderson	0-1	
Bluffton	8-27	
Carroll	0-6	
Columbia City	0-5	
DeKalb	0-5	
Delta	1-5	
Elwood	22-16	
FW North	0-1	
FW Northrop	1-5	
FW South	2-4	
FW Wayne	4-0	
Frankton	11-1	
Hagerstown	0-3	
Huntingto Cath	1-2	
Huntington No	8-15	
Jay County	18-20	
Kokomo	0-3	
Maconaquah	1-5	
Madison-Grant	30-11	
Marion	4-21	
Mississinewa	17-21	
Muncie Burris	0-9	
Muncie Central	4-8	
Muncie North	0-6	
Muncie South	22-11	
Norwell	5-7	
Pendleton Hts	0-1	
Peru	1-23	
South Adams	14-10	
Tipton	14-10	
Wabash	9-26	
Yorktown	1-0	

Shared info:

In 1998, #1 singles Ryan Bergdoll (14-6), #2 singles Justin Taylor (16-4), and #3 singles Andrew Ford (18-2) all were voted all district (District 2) in the Indiana High School Tennis Coaches Association. The 1997 and 1998 teams won the Marion Sectional, dethroning the Marion Giants who had won the Marion

sectional 17 straight years. These were some of the most successful boys' tennis teams Blackford ever had. Would be nice to see their achievements recognized.